

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT SEPTEMBER 16, 2024

No. 24-1113 (and consolidated cases)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

TIKTOK INC. and BYTEDANCE, LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND,

in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

On Petitions for Review of Constitutionality of
the Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act

**BRIEF OF FIRST AMENDMENT LAW PROFESSORS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Nicholas Reddick
Jonathan A. Patchen
Alyxandra N. Vernon
Anthony Vecchio
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
333 Bush St.
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 858-7400
jpatchen@willkie.com
nreddick@willkie.com
avernon@willkie.com
avecchio@willkie.com

Meryl Conant Governski
Counsel of Record
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 303-1016
mgovernski@willkie.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
First Amendment Scholars

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(1).....	i
Disclosure Statement Pursuant to Circuit Rule 26.1.....	ii
Statement Regarding Consent to File and Separate Briefing.....	iii
Statement of Authorship and Financial Contributions.....	iv
Identity and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	v
Table of Contents.....	viii
Table of Authorities.....	x
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. The TikTok Law’s Divestiture Mandate Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny Because It Discriminates Based on Content and Viewpoint.	4
A. The Divestiture Requirement Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny.	6
B. The Divestiture Requirement Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny Because it Is Content-Based in Fact.....	8
C. There Are No Grounds to Find that Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply to the TikTok Law.....	12
1. Even if the TikTok Law Is an Economic Regulation, It Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny.	12
2. Lesser Scrutiny Applied to Foreign Investment in Broadcasting Should Not Be Extended to the Internet.....	14
3. ByteDance’s Domicile Does Not Impact Scrutiny.....	17

4. Coercing a Foreign Third Party to Influence TikTok’s
Speech Does Not Avoid Strict Scrutiny..... 18

II. The TikTok Law Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny..... 20

A. The National Security Interests Cited by the Government Do
Not Justify the Content-Based Restrictions..... 20

B. National Security Interests Could Be Met Through Less
Speech-Restrictive Means..... 23

Conclusion..... 25

Certificate of Compliance 26

Certificate of Service..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	2
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	1, 5
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	7
<i>Alario v. Knudsen</i> , 2023 WL 8270811 (D. Mont. Nov. 30, 2023).....	3
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	24
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020)	6
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	1
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	5
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	9
<i>Cent. Me. Power Co. v. Me. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Elections Practices</i> , 2024 WL 866367 (D. Me. Feb. 29, 2024).....	17
<i>DLS, Inc. v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 107 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 1997).....	9, 10

<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	14
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	12
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	7
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	5
<i>Landmark Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	21
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)	13
<i>Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm 'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	12, 13
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	21
<i>Nat 'l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	14
<i>National Rifle Association of America v. Vullo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1316 (2024)	18, 19
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	15
<i>Perry Educ. Ass 'n v. Perry Loc. Educators ' Ass 'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	9, 10
<i>Police Dep 't of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	5
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	5

<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	8, 20
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	2, 15, 16
<i>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....	9, 11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	5, 6
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Inst. Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	7
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	6, 7, 13
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990)	8
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	20
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 279 U.S. 644 (1929)	1
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	10
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	20
Constitutions	
U.S. CONST., amend. I	1

Statutes

TikTok Law.....	1
Sec. 2(c).....	7
Sec. 2(c)(1)	7
Sec. 2(g)(2)(A)(i).....	6
Sec. 2(g)(2)(B).....	6
Sec. 2(g)(3)	7, 9
Sec. 2(g)(3)(A)	9
Sec. 2(g)(3)(A)(ii).....	13
Sec. 2(g)(3)(B).....	10

Other Authorities

<i>About Project Texas: TikTok’s Commitment to National Security</i> , https://usds.tiktok.com/usds-about/ (last visited June 21, 2024)	24
Ashutosh Bhagwat, <i>Do Platforms Have Editorial Rights?</i> , 1 J. OF FREE SPEECH L. 97 (2021)	8
David Vergun, <i>Leaders Say TikTok Is Potential Cybersecurity Risk to U.S.</i> , U.S. DEP’T OF DEFENSE (Apr. 6, 2023), https://www.defense.gov/News/News- Stories/Article/Article/3354874/leaders-say-tiktok-is-potential- cybersecurity-risk-to-us/	20
Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. CHI. L. REV. 413 (1996).....	11
Elke Scholiers & Rachel Lerman, <i>TikTok Lifted This Family out of Public Housing</i> , WASH. POST (June 17, 2024, 6:00 AM), https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2024/06/17/tiktok- hair-stylist-homeless-small-business/	2

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, <i>Broadband Data Collection Consumer Information</i> , https://www.fcc.gov/BroadbandData/consumers (last visited June 26, 2024).....	15
Free Speech Unmuted, <i>Free Speech, TikTok (and Bills of Attainder!)</i> , with Prof. Alan Rozenshtein (May 21, 2024), https://www.hoover.org/research/free-speech-tiktok-and-bills-attainder-prof-alan-rozenshtein	16
Geoffrey R. Stone, <i>Free Speech and National Security</i> , 84 IND. L. J. 939 (2009).....	21
Jane Coaston, <i>What the TikTok Bill Is Really About, According to a Leading Republican</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 1, 2024), https://www.nytimes.com/2024/04/01/opinion/mike-gallagher-tiktok-sale-ban.html	10, 12
Ralph Norman, <i>TikTok Is A National Security Threat</i> (Mar. 14, 2024), https://norman.house.gov/news/documentsingle.aspx?DocumentID=1853	22
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Property, Speech, and the Politics of Distrust</i> , 59 U. CHI. L. REV. 41 (1992).....	8
Stuart Thompson, <i>How Russian Media Uses Fox News to Make Its Case</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 15, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/2022/04/15/technology/russia-media-fox-news.html	18
<i>TikTok Ban v. First Amendment: Legal Experts Explain</i> , FAST COMPANY (May 21, 2024), https://www.fastcompany.com/91129061/tiktok-ban-vs-first-amendment-legal-experts-explain	12
<i>TikTok and Douyin Explained</i> , CITIZEN LAB (Mar. 22, 2021), https://citizenlab.ca/2021/03/tiktok-and-douyin-explained/	22
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Moody v. NetChoice</i> (No. 22-277).....	20
